

No. 11-1078

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLAXOSMITHKLINE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLASSEN IMMUNOTHERAPIES, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

OF COUNSEL

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS  
DAVID E. KORN  
PHARMACEUTICAL  
RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA  
950 F St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 835-3400

HARRY J. ROPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL D. MARGOLIS  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 222-9350  
hproper@jenner.com  
  
PAUL M. SMITH  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW DRAMATICALLY LIMITS THE STATUTORY SAFE HARBOR IN VIOLATION OF THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S TEACHINGS..... 5

A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Could Improperly Deprives Innovators Of The Protections Of The Statutory Safe Harbor..... 5

B. By Adding Limitations To The Safe Harbor That Are Not Found In The Statutory Text, The Ruling Below Will Hinder The Development Of New Drugs And New Uses For Drugs..... 8

C. Courts Are Capable Of Determining On A Case-By-Case Basis Which Activities Are Actually Protected By The Safe Harbor..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Eli Lilly v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005).....	3, 6, 7, 15
<i>Momenta Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-11681-NMG, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125184 (D. Mass Oct. 28, 2011) .....	5
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	8

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 321(p).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(4)(A)(i).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 352(z).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2) .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iv) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(iv).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(1) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3)(B) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(p)(2) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355c(a)(2)(A).....	11

21 U.S.C. § 355c(a)(3)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 356..... 10

21 U.S.C. § 356(b)(3) ..... 10

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1) ..... 2, 6, 11, 14, 16

21 C.F.R. § 310.3(h)..... 12

21 C.F.R. pt. 314, subpt. H ..... 10

21 C.F.R. pt. 314, subpt. I..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 314.510 ..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 314.530 ..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 314.610(a)..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.620(a)(2) ..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.610(b)(1) ..... 12

21 C.F.R. pt. 601, subpt. E..... 10

21 C.F.R. pt. 601, subpt. H ..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 601.41 ..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 601.43 ..... 10

21 C.F.R. § 601.91(a)..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 601.91(b)(1) ..... 12

21 C.F.R. § 601.92(a)(2) ..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Catherine Arnst, *Same Cancer Drugs, New Applications*, Bus. Week Online, June 3, 2007, available at [http://www.businessweek.com/technology/content/jun2007/tc20070603\\_510760.htm](http://www.businessweek.com/technology/content/jun2007/tc20070603_510760.htm)..... 13

Ernst R. Berndt et al., <i>The Impact of Incremental Innovation in Biopharmaceuticals</i> , 24 Pharmacoeconomics (Supp. 2d) (2006) .....	13
<a href="http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/pmc/index.cfm">http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/pmc/index.cfm</a> .....	9
<a href="http://www.phrma.org/about/member-companies">http://www.phrma.org/about/member-companies</a> (last viewed Mar. 19, 2012) .....	1
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence from Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data from 52 Countries, 1982-2001</i> , 5 Int'l J. of Health Care Fin. & Econ. 47 (2005).....	1
PhRMA, PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY PROFILE 2011 (2011) .....	1
Maya Said et al., <i>Continued Development of Approved Biological Drugs: A Quantitative Study of Additional Indications Approved Postlaunch in the United States</i> (Boston Consulting Group, White Paper, Dec. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.bcgsea.com/documents/file15138.pdf">http://www.bcgsea.com/documents/file15138.pdf</a> .....	13
